be administered by the Department for the purpose of awarding grants 

to support talent recruitment programs that motivate households to 

relocate to Oklahoma from outside the state. 

B.  As used in this section: 

1.  “Eligible applicant” means: 

a. a municipality with a population of fewer than one 

hundred fifty thousand (150,000) persons according to 

the most recent Federal Decennial Census, 

b. a county with a population of fewer than five hundred 

thousand (500,000) persons according to the most 

recent Federal Decennial Census, or 

c. a nonprofit corporation whose primary purpose includes

[...]

Subject to availability of funds, the Department may award 

grants to eligible applicants for the administration of talent 

recruitment programs and for costs associated with providing 

incentives for households to relocate from outside this state to 

establish residency within this state.  No more than Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in grant funds may be awarded 

to a single eligible applicant in a single fiscal year.  No single 

grant awarded pursuant to this subsection shall exceed Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00). 

D.  To the extent funds are available, the Department shall 

disburse fifty percent (50%) of the total grant amount upon 

execution of a grant contract and fifty percent (50%) of the total 

grant amount upon verification that the recipient has successfully

[...]

A household shall be eligible to receive incentives under a 

talent recruitment program funded pursuant to this section if: 

1.  The household resides outside this state at the time the 

household applies for incentives; 

2.  The household has an individual household income of at least 

Fifty-five Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00); and 

3.  The household submits an application to a grant recipient 

for incentives under the talent recruitment program. 

J.  Beginning two (2) years after the effective date of this 

act, and every two (2) years thereafter, the Department shall submit